
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Electoral Review Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 30th October, 2023 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2023. 

 
4. Public Speaking / Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and the Appendix on 

Public Speaking, as set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to put questions to the Sub-Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will 
have discretion to vary this where he/she considers it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Cheshire East Electoral Review  (Pages 9 - 208) 
 
 To consider the Council’s draft council size submission and make recommendations to the 

Corporate Policy Committee. To consider and approve the final version of the electorate 
forecasting methodology report. 
 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors J Bratherton, C Browne (Vice-Chair), J Clowes, S Corcoran 
(Chair), C O'Leary, J Pearson, F Wilson and R Kain (Associate Non Voting Member) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Electoral Review Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16th August, 2023 in Room R1 & R2 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors J Bratherton, C Browne, J Clowes, S Corcoran, S Edgar (for Cllr 
Pearson), C O'Leary and F Wilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Nick Billington, Economic Research and Intelligence Officer 
Peter Jones, Senior Lawyer  
Laura Bateman, Senior Project Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 
Councillor J Pearson 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor S Corcoran be appointed Chair. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor C Browne be appointed Vice-Chair. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING / OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

5 CHESHIRE EAST ELECTORAL REVIEW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the background to, and 
proposed work associated with, the Boundary Commission for England 
review of Cheshire East Council’s electoral arrangements. 
 
The report explored what would be required of the Council in response to 
the review, and what representations the Council might wish to make. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



The Sub-Committee was advised that the Boundary Commission’s review 
would focus on: 

 How many councillors the Council should have. 

 How many Council wards there should be, where their boundaries 
should be, and what the wards should be called. 
 

 How many councillors should represent each ward. 
 

The Commission was undertaking the review because the Council now 
met both of its intervention criteria as det
[...]
lable. 

 The electoral register was one of the documents required by the 
Boundary Commission as part of the Council’s submission and officers 
were satisfied as to its accuracy. However, a caveat could be included 
in the Council’s submission that there were pockets of communities in 
particular places that were not accurately represented in terms of the 
electoral register.  

Page 5



 
Officers advised that they would be seeking the Sub-Committee’s 
agreement under the next item to conduct a survey of all members 
regarding their workload. The aim would be to use the survey results to 
provide evidence as part of the Council’s submission to the Boundary 
Commission. The Sub-Committee agreed that a survey would be helpful 
but that the purpose and importance of the survey should be made clear to 
members. 
 
With regard to future warding arrangements, members felt that wards 
should perhaps comprise one or two ward members but not three. 
However, it was important that wards were based on discrete communities 
and should not be enlarged beyond those communities simply to add 
additional members. 
 
There was some concern expressed over the use of roads to define ward 
boundaries, particularly in urban areas, as this did not necessarily reflect 
local communities and often led to practical difficulties with local residents. 
Members asked if this could be taken into account when considering future 
ward boundaries. Officers understood the point but reminded members 
that the Council had been encouraged to use clearly identifiable physical 
features such as roads to delineate boundaries during the community 
governance review.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the contents of the report; 

 
2. endorses the proposed actions set out within the report and instructs 

the officer Project Board to progress them; 
 

3. endorses the methodology adopted for the production of electoral 
forecasts; 
 

4. agrees that the officer Project Boa
[...]
l 
size submission to the Boundary Commission. 
 
[Note: since the Sub-Committee’s meeting, officers had held further 
discussions with the Boundary Commission and the Commission had 
agreed that the draft submission may be delivered to them on the day of 
publication of the report to the scheduled Corporate Policy Committee 
meeting on 22nd November. This obviated the need for a special meeting 
of the Committee.] 
 

6 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL ELECTORAL REVIEW PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided details of the 
project management arrangements, process and timeline that were 
proposed in order for the Council to fulfil its responsibility as ‘consultee’ in 
the electoral review and deliver appropriate submissions to the 
Commission in relation to council size and warding arrangements within 
the required timescales. 
 

Page 7



Following discussion under the previous item, members were asked to 
agree that officers conduct a survey of all members in relation to their 
workloads.  
 
There was a brief discussion about whether it would be appropriate to 
issue a press release following the meeting. It was agreed that the matter 
would be raised with the Communications Team. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the following project management products which will guide the 

work of the officer Project Board: 
 

a. the Governance Arrangements (Appendix A) 
b. The Draft Product Initiation Document (Appendix B) 
c. the Product Breakdown Structure (Appendix C) 
d. the work in progress Project Plan (Appendix D) 

 
2. endorses the High-Level Timeline (Appendix E); and 

 
3. authorises the Head of Democratic Services and Governance to make 

such adjustments to the Project Plan as he considers necessary as the 
review progresses; and 

 
4. agrees that a survey of all members be undertaken to establish 

workloads, and authorises the Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance, following consultation with Group Leaders, to conduct the 
survey. 

 
7 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Sub-Committee considered its work programme which covered the 
period of the electoral review. 
 
The work programme would be updated to reflect the decisions taken at 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.37 am 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)  
 

 

Page 8



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Electoral Review Sub-Committee 

 30 October 2023 

 Cheshire East Electoral Review 

 

Report of: David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 

Report Reference No: ER/7/23-24 

All Cheshire East Council wards are affected 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To invite the Sub-Committee to consider and approve the Council’s draft 
council size submission for recommendation to the Corporate Policy 
Committee, subject to any further content which may be brought to the 
Sub-Committee at its meeting on 16th November. 

2. To recommend the final version of the electorate forecasting methodology 
report for approval. 

3. In responding to the review, the Council will be fulfilling its Corporate Plan 
objective, to be “open” by providing strong community leadership and by 
working transparently with residents, businesses and partners, to deliver 
the Council’s ambitions within the Borough. 

Executive Summary 

4. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (the 
Commission) is an independent body set up by Parliament.  Its main role 
is to carry out electoral reviews of local authorities throughout England. 
The Commission is undertaking a review of the Council’s electoral 
arrangements. This Council is being asked to respond to the review as a 
consultee. The Commission will ultimately determine the outcome of the 
review, and its recommendations will be laid before Parliament for 
approval. 

5. The review is in two stages. The first stage addresses the size of the 
Council: the number of councillors that Cheshire East Council should have 
in future. The second stage addresses the warding arrangements: the 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

number of wards, their boundaries and the number of councillors for each 
ward.  

6. This report deals with the first stage of the review. It presents, for the Sub-
Committee’s consideration and approval, the Council’s draft council size 
submission. 

7. The report also recommends for approval by the Sub-Committee the final 
version of the electorate forecasting methodology main report and its 
sister document, Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Sub-Committee is recommended: 

1. to approve the draft council size submission for recommendation to the Corporate 
Policy Committee on 30th November 2023, subject to any further content which 
may be brought to the Sub-Committee at its meeting on 16th November; and 
 

2. to approve the final version of the electorate forecasting methodology main report 
and its sister document, Appendix 1. 

 

Background 

8. The Sub-Committee was appointed by the Corporate Policy Committee at 
its meeting on 11 July 2023 ‘to make recommendations to the Corporate 
Policy Committee in respect of all matters relating to the Cheshire East 
Council Electoral Review’. 

9. The Sub-Committee, at its meeting on 16th August 2023, considered a 
report on the background to, and proposed work associated with, the 
Boundary Commission for England’s review of Cheshire East Council’s 
electoral arrangements. 

10. The Sub-Committee was advised that the Boundary Commission’s 
review would focus on: 

▪ How many councillors the Council should have. 

▪ How many Council wards there should be, where their 
boundaries should be, and what the wards should be called. 

▪ How many councillors should represent each ward. 

11. The Commission would decide how many councillors should be elected 
to the Council in the future. This decision would be based on information 
received from the Council (the Council-size submission), and any other 

Page 10



  
  

 

 

representations made. The Commission’s view on Council size would be 
informed by: 

▪ The governance arrangements of the Council 

▪ The Council’s scrutiny functions 

▪ The representational role of Councillors 

▪ Future trends and plans for the Council 

▪ The Borough’s geography, community characteristics, 
demographic pressures and any other relevant constraints, 
challenges, issues or changes 

12. Information would be sought from the Council, including electoral 
forecasts and other data and documents. A model had therefore been 
prepared which had generated forecasts of future electorate numbers up 
to the end of 2029, for various geographical tiers. Officers had also 
prepared a detailed technical report that explained the forecasting 
methodology, and were preparing the other data and documents that the 
Commission required. 

13. The Commission had provided some examples of what might be 
described as “best practice” submissions. The Commission had also 
identified CIPFA “nearest neighbours” as reference points for the Council’s 
Council-size submission. 

14. The Sub-Committee, at its meeting on 16th August 2023, endorsed the 
methodology adopted for the production of electoral forecasts. It also 
agreed that the officers should adopt an approach to the production of a 
draft council size submission, and warding arrangements submission, 
which is informed by the approaches adopted in best examples of 
comparator submissions supplied by the Commission to the Council. With 
regard to council size, officers were asked to adopt a similar approach to 
that of Central Bedfordshire.  

15. The Sub-Committee also asked officers to conduct a survey of all 
members regarding their workload. The aim would be to use the survey 
results to provide evidence as part of the Council’s submission to the 
Boundary Commission.  

16. At a subsequent informal meeting of the Sub-Committee on 22nd 
September 2023, members considered and endorsed a report on the 
electoral forecast methodology and results. The final version of the 
electorate forecasting methodology main report, and its sister document 
Appendix 1, are attached for the Sub-Committee’s formal approval. 

Page 11



  
  

 

 

 

17. At the informal meeting on 22nd September 2023, members also 
considered and endorsed a first draft of the council size submission. 
Officers undertook to ensure that each subsequent draft of the submission 
would show clearly, by the use of tracked changes, any changes agreed 
by members to the previous draft. 

18. A revised draft council size submission is attached to this report for the 
Sub-Committee’s consideration. There are two versions of the submission 
attached: a clean copy for ease of reference and a tracked change 
version, showing those sections of the submission that have been added, 
deleted or changed since the Sub-Committee’s informal meeting on 22nd 
September.  

19. The Corporate Policy Committee will be recommended to approve the 
Council’s draft council size submission at its meeting on 30th November 
2023. The Sub-Committee has another meeting on 16th November which 
will provide a further opportunity to agree any further changes to the 
submission before it is presented to the Committee. The Boundary 
Commission has asked for earlier sight of the draft submission and has 
agreed that the Council could provide the draft submission by 22nd 
November, the date of publication of the agenda for the Corporate Policy 
Committee. Any feedback from the Commission prior to the Corporate 
Policy Committee’s meeting will be considered by the Sub-Committee, and 
any further comments by the Sub-Committee on the feedback will be 
reported to the Committee.  

20. The Corporate Policy Committee will also be recommended to authorise 
the Electoral Review Sub-Committee: 

a. to make any further changes to the council size submission 
following the Committee’s meeting, arising from an
[...]
via their personal assistant. 
  

The Council encourages residents to take up queries and complaints with officers, as opposed to directly with 
Members, when the opportunity presents itself.  But residents and Members see their direct relationship, lines of 
communication and accessibility within the community to be of key importance in the democratic process.  
Hence it is not anticipated that current patterns of resident/ Member engagement will significantly change. 
 
Based on the responses to the Members survey undertaken by Cheshire East in September-October 2023 (to 
inform this Review), it is estimated that, over a typical three-month period, Members spend an average of 7.3 
hours/ week on casework/ ward issues, but nearly half (46%) said they spent an average of more than eight 
hours a week on this type of work. 

 

P
age 43



Cheshire East: Council size submission to LGBCE – DRAFT – Version A15 (19/10/23) 
 

OFFICIAL 
Page | 27  

OFFICIAL 

Other Issues 
Respondent may use this space to bring any other issues of relevance to the attention of the Commission.  

 
The Council has no issues to raise here. 
 
 

Summary 
In following this template respondents should have been able to provide the Commission with a robust and well-evidenced case for their 
proposed council size; one which gives a clear explanation as to the governance arrangements and number of councillors required to represent 
the authority in the future.  
Use this space to summarise the proposals and indicate other options considered. Explain why these alternatives were not appropriate in terms 
of their ability to deliver effective Strategic Leadership, Accountability (Scrutiny, Regulation and Partnerships), and Community Leadership.  
 
One useful guide to appropriate council size is the average (Borough-wide) electors-per-councillor ratio and how this compares to local 
authorities that are similar to Cheshire East in terms of population and character, as these are councils that are
[...]
with their areas of additional 

responsibility (such as committee chair/ vice-chair, Group Leader or town/ parish councillor). 

• 62% (29 out of 47) were town/ parish councillors, which was lower than the proportion for Cheshire East Members as a whole (76%). 

• 64% (30 out of 47) said they spent more time on council business than they had expected when they were first elected. 

• 70% of Members (33 out of 47) reported that their workload levels had risen by more than a fifth since they were first elected, of whom ten 
(21% of all the respondents) reported an increase of more than 60%. 

• 33% (15 out of 46) felt “very over occupied”. 

• 60% (27 out of 45) said workload demands were high at all days and times of the week, rather than being limited to certain parts of the week. 

• 70% (32 out of 46) said workload demands had a “significant” or “very significant” impact on their work-life balance and wellbeing. 

• 36% (17 out of 47) had insufficient time and capacity to carry out their duties properly. 

• In response to an invitation for general comments, a number of respondents expressed a view that Member workloads make it either 
impossible or very difficult for full-time workers to serve as Members. Some said they could undertake the role only because they were not in 
a paid job, while some others reported having to switch to part-time employment/ reduced hours and hence reduced pay, to accommodate 
council business. 

 
21 As indicated by the summary that follows, the sample sizes were below 47 in some cases, due to some questions not being answered by or not being applicable to some 
Members. 

P
age 45



Cheshire East: Council size submission to LGBCE – DRAFT – Version A15 (19/10/23) 
 

OFFICIAL 
Page | 29  

OFFICIAL 

 
These survey results provide compelling evidence both that the Borough Council and its Members are frequently unable to serve and support 
residents, business and partner organisations effectively, and that workload trends – also be
[...]
r ratios increasing, within a few years, beyond the ranges quoted above. 
Allowing for this growth over the longer term and factoring in the evidence from the Members survey, a ratio of around 4,100 would allow 
Cheshire East Members to carry out their duties properly whilst preserving their wellbeing and a reasonable work-life balance. It is a suggested a 
ration as high as 5000:1 would not.  
 
As noted above, the electorate forecasts indicate a ratio of 4,100 by 2029 if the current size (82 Members) is retained. It is considered that this 
would be sustainable and further reviews and adjustments to the committee structure could enable more efficient decision-making that reduces 
Members’ workloads. However, a reduction from the current council size of 82 is likely to result in unsustainable pressures on Members that 
structural changes to the Committee system could not resolve. 
 
Therefore the current size of 82 [the provisionally-proposed council size figure] continues to reflect sufficient capacity in terms of members to 
electorate ratio and still provides sufficient room for growth. 
 
In reaching its decision about the appropriate council size, the Council has taken a long-term view, based upon what it understands of the likely 
national and local policy context, over the next 15-20 years, particularly in the context of an anticipated increased population and also the local 
impact of any sub regional devolution agreements. 
 
In summary, having 82 [the provisionally-proposed council size figure]councillors would help to avoid the risks set out above and should 

ensure a diverse range of Members with complementary skills and backgrounds and who have sufficient time and resources to perform all their 

duties properly, without neglecting any local communities, vulnerable residents or partnership organisations. It would also help to ensure high 

quality, accountable service provision and efficient use of the Council’s finances. 

  

P
age 47



Cheshire Ea
[...]
ice is a service administered by the Council’s Democratic Service, which 
enables Members to raise “ward-based, service-related” enquiries via a central email address. Officers then 
provide a unique reference number for each enquiry and send them to the relevant Council service for 
response. Reminders are issued if responses are overdue.  This is clearly a key facility for Members in 
dealing with casework. 

P
age 103



Cheshire East: Council size submission to LGBCE – DRAFT – Version A15 (1914/109/23) 
 

OFFICIAL 
Page | 33  

OFFICIAL 

• The Members’ Secretary is an officer based in Democratic Services whose work is largely based upon 
support for Members.  This facility is used by Members to deal with a range of queries, including casework 
which doesn’t fall within the scope of the Members’ Enquiries Service. 

• The Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, together with the chairs and vice chairs of the service 
committees also have personal assistant support. But, whilst these Members have access to the Members’ 
Enquiries Service and Members’ Secretary, there will undoubtedly be some casework which finds its way to 
them via their personal assistant. 
  

The Council encourages residents to take up queries and complaints with officers, as opposed to directly with 
Members, when the opportunity presents itself.  But residents and Members see their direct relationship, lines of 
communication and accessibility within the community to be of key importance in the democratic process.  
Hence it is not anticipated that current patterns of resident/ Member engagement will significantly change. 
 
Based on the responses to the Members survey undertaken by Cheshire East in September-October 2023 (to 
inform this Review), it is estimated that, over a typical three-month period, Members spend an average of 7.3 
hours/ week on casework/ ward issues, but nearly half (46%) said they spent an average of more than eight 
hours a week on this type of work. 
 

 

Other 
[...]
onse to an invitation for general comments, a number of respondents expressed a view that Member workloads make it either 
impossible or very difficult for full-time workers to serve as Members. Some said they could undertake the role only because they were not in 
a paid job, while some others reported having to switch to part-time employment/ reduced hours and hence reduced pay, to accommodate 
council business. 

 
 
These survey results provide compelling evidence both that the Borough Council and its Members are frequently unable to serve and support 
residents, business and partner organisations effectively, and that workload trends – also bearing in mind the expected growth in housing, 
population and the number of electors up to 2029 - will exacerbate this situation. 

 
21 As indicated by the summary that follows, the sample sizes were below 47 in some cases, due to some questions not being answered by or not being applicable to some 
Members. 

P
age 107



Cheshire East: Council size submission to LGBCE – DRAFT – Version A15 (1914/109/23) 
 

OFFICIAL 
Page | 37  

OFFICIAL 

 
The estimate of average hours worked per week on council business (26.6), which itself excludes some Members’ work22, also demonstrates 
how a Member’s work (allowing for substantial variations from this high average) often equates to a full-time role in itself. This means serving as 
a Borough ward councillor is not a practical option for many people in full-time paid employment. 
 
The full results from this survey can be found in Appendix 7. 
 
However, in determining the optimal council size, it is important to consider potential alternative sizes and the workload implications these would 
have. The data table in Appendix 6 therefore presents key measures of Cheshire East councillors’ workloads, in terms of Committee work and 
current and future numbers of electors, for various council sizes (from 77 up to 87 seats). This includes workload statistics derived from the 
Members s
[...]
rate forecasts indicate a ratio of 4,100 by 2029 if the current size (82 Members) is retained. It is considered that this 
would be sustainable and further reviews and adjustments to the committee structure could enable more efficient decision-making that reduces 
Members’ workloads. However, a reduction from the current council size of 82 is likely to result in unsustainable pressures on Members that 
structural changes to the Committee system could not resolve. 
 
Taken together, the collective evidence in this submission - the Table 1 comparison with similar authorities, the Table 2 data on Committee 
workloads, the Member survey results and the other evidence presented under earlier sections of this form – therefore suggests that the 
appropriate council size for Cheshire East would be XX.Therefore the current size of 82 [the provisionally-proposed council size figure] 
continues to reflect sufficient capacity in terms of members to electorate ratio and still provides sufficient room for growth. 
 
 
In reaching its decision about the appropriate council size, the Council has taken a long-term view, based upon what it understands of the likely 
national and local policy context, over the period of the next 15-20 years, particularly in the context of an anticipated increased population and 
also the local impact of any sub regional devolution agreements. 
 

•  

In summary, having 82 [the provisionally-proposed council size figure]XX councillors would help to avoid the risks set out above and should 

ensure a diverse range of Members with complementary skills and backgrounds and who have sufficient time and resources to perform all their 

P
age 110



Cheshire East: Council size submission to LGBCE – DRAFT – Version A15 (1914/109/23) 
 

OFFICIAL 
Page | 40  

OFFICIAL 

duties properly, without neglecting any local communities, vulnerable residents or partnership organisations. It would also help to ensure high 

quality, accountable service provision and eff

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Electoral Review Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 30th October, 2023 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bratherton, J Clowes, L Crane (for Cllr Wilson) and S Edgar (for 
Cllr O’Leary) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Nick Billington, Economic Research and Intelligence Officer 
Peter Jones, Senior Lawyer  
Laura Bateman, Senior Project Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Diane Barnard, Electoral Services Manager 

 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors C O'Leary, J Pearson and F Wilson 

 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING / OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

11 CHESHIRE EAST ELECTORAL REVIEW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the draft council size submission for 
recommendation to the Corporate Policy. It also considered the final 
version of the electorate forecasting methodology report.  

 
At an informal meeting of the Sub-Committee on 22nd September 2023, 
members had considered and endorsed a report on the electoral forecast 
methodology and results. The final version of the electoral forecasting 



methodology main report, and its sister document Appendix 1, were now 
presented to the Sub-Committee for approval. Further proposed changes 
to the methodology report had been circulated to members following 
publication of the agenda. Officers advised that following feedback from 
the Boundary Commission, the forecast end date in the methodology 
report had been changed from December 2029 to January 2030; the 
change had no impact on the accuracy and interpretation of the forecasts. 
 
At the informal meeting on 22nd September, members had also considered 
and endorsed a first draft of the council size submission. Officers 
undertook to ensure that each subsequent draft of the submission would 
show clearly, by the use of tracked changes, any amendments agreed by 
members to the previous draft. 
 

Members now considered a revised draft council size submission, showing 
those sections of the submission that had been added, deleted or changed 
since the Sub-Committee’s meeting on 22nd September. The submission 
included the results of a survey of all members regarding their workload. 
Further proposed changes to the submission had been circulated to 
members following publication of the agenda. 
 
Officers advised that the revised submission stated that a reduction from 
the current council size of 82 was likely to result in unsustainable 
pressures on Members and that the current size of 82 members continued 
to reflect sufficient capacity in terms of members to electorate ratio and still 
provided sufficient room for growth.  
 
Members agreed a number of amendments to the council size submission: 
 

Agenda 
page: 

Amendment 

30 Insert: ‘This model involves 80 of the 82 members of the 
Council serving on standing committees.’ 

32 Replace ‘the Council has large committee memberships’ with 
‘the Council has inclusive committee memberships’ 

37 Delete reference to a vacancy on the Southern Planning 
Committee. 

38 Insert: ‘The Borough also has (x) conservation areas and (x) 
SSSIs which further demonstrates the complexity of decisions 
taken by planning committees and places additional 
responsibilities on some ward members.’ 

43 Replace: The Council encourages residents to take up queries 
and complaints with officers, as opposed to directly with 
Members’ with ‘Residents are encouraged to contact the 
Council as appropriate.’ 

46 1st sentence, replace: ‘and its Members are frequently unable 
to serve and support residents, business and partner 
organisations effectively’ with ‘and its Members face frequent 
pressures on their workload in supporting residents, business 
and partner organisations’ 



78 Delete the sentence referring to discussions on a potential 
devolution agreement. 

 
Members asked whether, once the Council had approved its 
recommendation on council size and had forwarded its submission to the 
Boundary Commission, there would be any scope or flexibility to adjust the 
council size figure if it became apparent during the subsequent review of 
warding arrangements that a different council size might be appropriate. 
Officers undertook to seek clarification from the Boundary Commission. 
 
The Corporate Policy Committee would be recommended at its meeting on 
30th November 2023 to approve the Council’s draft council size submission 
for recommendation to full Council. A further meeting of the Sub-
Committee was scheduled for 16th November which would provide an 
opportunity to agree any further changes to the submission before it was 
presented to the Committee.  
 
The Boundary Commission had asked for earlier sight of the draft 
submission and had agreed that the Council could provide the draft 
submission by 22nd November, the date of publication of the agenda for 
the Corporate Policy Committee. Any feedback from the Commission prior 
to the Corporate Policy Committee’s meeting would be reported to the 
Committee together with any comments by the Sub-Committee.  
 

It was agreed that the Sub-Committee should seek delegated authority to 
make any further changes to the council size submission prior to the 
submission of the documentation to the Boundary Commission by the 
deadline of 18th December.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. approves the draft council size submission for recommendation to the 

Corporate Policy Committee on 30th November 2023, subject to the 
amendments agreed at the meeting, and subject to any further content 
which may be brought to the Sub-Committee at its meeting on 16th 
November; 

 
2. approves the final version of the electorate forecasting methodology 

main report and its sister document, Appendix 1; and 
 

3. agrees to seek delegated authority to make any further changes to the 
council size submission and related documentation prior to submission 
to the Boundary Commission. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.40 am 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 


